	REPUBLIK VE KOSOVËS REPUBLIK VKOSOVA - REPUBLIC OF KOSOVA AK ADEMIJA F DREJTËSISË AK ADEMIJA PRAVDE - ACADEMY OF JUSTICE	
*****	Njësia, Org. Org. Jedin. 01 Br. Prot. Org. Luit 01 Prot. 359	
	Nr. Faqeve Br. Stranica / Data No. Pages / Data Date 26.07.2023	/
	Prishtiaë / a	



#### **Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova -Republic of Kosovo** Akademia e Drejtësisë/Akademija Pravde/Academy of Justice

No.: 01/359/2023 Date: 25.07.2023

Managing Board of the Academy of Justice,

Pursuant to Article 10 (paragraph 1, sub-paragraph 1.1) and Article 11 (Paragraph 4) of the Law No. 05/L-095 on the Academy of Justice, in its meeting held 25.07.2023 issues the following:

#### DECISION

- I. Approving Regulation No. 02/2023 for Amending and Supplementing Regulation No. 02/ 2017 on the Work of the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice.
- II. Decision Enters into force on the day of its approval by the Managing Board.

Vaton Durguti

Chairman of the Managing Board Academy of Justice

Decision is sent to: Executive Director of the Academy of Justice Archive of the Academy of Justice





# Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova/Republic of Kosovo

Akademia e Drejtësisë/Akademija Pravde/Academy of Justice

Pursuant to Article 10, paragraph 1, subparagraph 1.1, and Article 11, paragraph 6 of the Law No. 05/L-095 on Academy of Justice, the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice, at the meeting held on 25.07.2023, approves the following:

# REGULATION

### (AJ) NO.02/2023

# SUPPLEMENTING AND AMENDING THE REGULATION NO. 02/2017 ON THE WORK OF THE MANAGING BOARD OF THE ACADEMY OF JUSTICE

# Article 1

# Purpose

The purpose of this Regulation is supplementing and amending the Regulation No. 02/2017 on the Work of the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice.

### Article 2 Scope

The provisions of this Regulation shall be applicable to the members of the Board, the officials present during the Board meetings, the bodies of the Academy, and to any other entity related to the work of the Board.

# Article 3

Article 6 of Regulation No. 02/2017 on the Work of the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice, is supplemented and amended as follows:

# Article 6 Powers of the Managing Board

- 1. The Managing Board shall have the following powers:
  - 1.1. approving the sub-legal acts defined by the Law on Academy;
  - 1.2. approving the draft budget of the Academy;
  - 1.3. approving the development strategy, the Academy work plan and the training program;

- 1.4. managing and supervising the performance and activity of the Academy of Justice;
- 1.5. drafting and approving the annual performance plan of the Academy of Justice, in cooperation with the Executive Director and other bodies of the Academy;
- 1.6. approving the list of trainers and mentors;
- 1.7. determining the priorities in providing of trainings in cooperation with the KJC and the KPC;
- 1.8. electing and dismissing the Executive Director;
- 1.9. appointing and dismissing members the Program Council;
- 1.10. establishing the special commissions that would assist in exercising the powers of the Board;
- 1.11. performing other tasks defined by law and sub-legal acts.

### Article 4

Article 19 of Regulation No. 02/2017 on the Work of the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice, is completely removed.

#### Article 5

The following articles are added after Article 18 of Regulation No. 02/2017 on the Work of the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice:

#### Article 19

#### Management and supervision of the Academy of Justice

- 1. The management and supervision of the Academy shall be carried out through:
- 1.1. performance management system, and

1.2. specific management and supervision instruments.

2. The Managing Board of the Academy shall manage and supervise the performance and activities of the Academy of Justice.

#### Article 20

### Performance Management System at the Academy of Justice

1. The Managing Board of the Academy in cooperation with the Executive Director and other bodies of the Academy shall draft and approve the annual performance plan of the Academy of Justice.

2. The performance plan, according to paragraph 1 of this Article, shall include:

2.1. the logical framework, which defines the specific objectives, products and results to be achieved, combined with the performance indicators, and indicators and related tasks, and

2.2. the financial part, which specifies the Academy budget and its allocation in accordance with the specific results to be achieved.

3. The performance plan shall be approved by the Managing Board of the Academy not later than December 31 of the previous year and it shall be published on the Academy website.

4. The Executive Director of the Academy shall submit the Performance Report to the Managing Board for approval not later than March 31 of the following year, and after approval, it shall be published on the Academy website. The performance report shall include detailed information on the achievement of the objectives, outputs and results defined in the performance plan.

### Article 21

### Specific management and supervision instruments of the Academy of Justice

1. For exercising the supervision of the Academy, the Managing Board shall have the right to:

1.1. request information and documents related to the work of the Academy;

1.2. undertake inspections related to the legality, effectiveness and efficiency of the work of the Academy, and issue mandatory orders for the correction of actions based on the inspection results;

1.3. issue mandatory instructions regarding the implementation of the objectives defined in the annual performance plan.

2. The Managing Board of the Academy shall not give orders or instructions regarding administrative procedures for certain concrete and individual issues within the competence of the Executive Director of the Academy.

### Article 6

Articles 20, 21 and 22 of Regulation No. 02/2017 on the Work of the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice are renumbered, respectively Article 20 is renumbered as article 22, article 21 is renumbered as article 23 and article 22 is renumbered as article 24.

### Article 7 Entry into force

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day of approval by the Managing Board of the Academy of Justice.

Vaton Durguti

Chairman of the Managing Board, Academy of Justice

Pristina, 25/07/2023